

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE No. SC05-870**

**FOUNDATION HEALTH, A FLORIDA HEALTH PLAN, INC.;
HEALTH OPTIONS, INC.; VISTA HEALTH PLAN f/k/a HIP
HEALTH PLAN OF FLORIDA, INC.; HUMANA MEDICAL
PLAN, INC. f/k/a PCA FAMILY HEALTH PLAN, INC;
HUMANA MEDICAL PLAN, INC. f/k/a PCA HEALTH PLANS
OF FLORIDA, INC.; and, HEALTH OPTIONS CONNECT,
INC. f/k/a PRINCIPAL HEALTH CARE OF FLORIDA, INC.,**
Petitioners,

vs.

WESTSIDE EKG ASSOCIATES,
Respondent.

**On Discretionary Review Of A Decision Of the Fourth District
Court of Appeal**

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

**FLORIDA HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
FLORIDA COLLEGE OF EMERGENCY PHYSICIANS,
the FLORIDA MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, and the
AMERICAN MEDICAL ASSOCIATION**

**Edward J. Pozzuoli
Stephanie Alexander
Tripp Scott, P.A.
110 S.E. 6th Street,
15th Floor
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33302
Tel.: (954) 525-7500
Fax: (954)761-8475**

*Counsel for Florida Hospital Association,
the Florida College of Emergency Physicians,
the Florida Medical Association,
and the American Medical Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICI*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....3

ARGUMENT.....5

I. MEDICAL PROVIDERS CLEARLY HAVE THE RIGHT ENFORCE THE PROMPT PAYMENT STATUTE.....5

 A. The Statutory Scheme.....7

 B. The Statutory Interpretation Urged By The HMOs Is Wrong.....9

 C. The Legislative History Does Not Contain Any Prohibition Against Provider Enforcement Of The Prompt Payment Statute..... 12

 D. The Department of Insurance Does Not Have The Authority To Force the Payment of Overdue Claims Or Interest Due. 13

 E. The Dispute Resolution Scheme Set Forth In F.S. § 408.7057 Does Not Apply To Prompt Pay Claims..... 16

II. THE DISTRICT COURT WAS CORRECT IN HOLDING THAT PROVIDERS CAN SUE HMOs AS THIRD PARTIES. 17

III. THE ANTI-ASSIGNMENT ISSUE IS A RED-HERRING..... 19

CONCLUSION.....20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

SERVICE LISTa

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Girard Trust Co. v. Tampashores Development Co.</u> 117 So. 786 (Fla. 1928).....	10
<u>Gisela Inv. N.V. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 452 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984).....	19
<u>In Re the Matter of: Southwest Florida Physician Organization, Inc.</u> Case No. 43261-01-IN (Denial of Petition for Declaratory Statement) 28 Fla. Admin. Weekly No. 1, pp. 33-34 (01/04/02)	15
<u>Lefler v. United Healthcare of Utah, Inc.</u> 72 Fed.Appx. 818 (10th Cir. 2003)	8
<u>Medical Society of New Jersey v. Amerihealth HMO, Inc.</u> 868 A.2d 1162 (N.J. App. 2005).....	12
<u>Moyant v. Beattie</u> 561 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 4th DCA 1990).....	10
<u>Orion Insurance Company v. Magnetic Imaging Systems I</u> 696 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 3d DCA 1997).....	18
<u>Pasteur Health Plan, Inc. v. Salazar</u> 658 So. 2d 543 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	18
<u>Professional Consulting Services, Inc. v. Hartford Life and Accident Ins. Co.</u> 849 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).....	19
<u>Smith v. Piezo Technology and Professional Adm'rs</u> 427 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1983)	9
<u>Vencor Hospitals South, Inc. v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Rhode Island</u> 169 F.3d 677 (11 th Cir. 1999)	18
<u>Westside EKG Associates v. Foundation Health</u> --- So. 2d ----, 2005 WL 1026183 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	17-18

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 408.7056	16
Fla. Stat. § 408.7057	4, 16
Fla. Stat. § 624.27	13
Fla. Stat. § 624.281	13
Fla. Stat. § 624.310	13
Fla. Stat. § 624.3161	13
Fla. Stat. Chap. 626, Part IX.....	13
Fla. Stat. § 627.613	9
Fla. Stat. § 627.6131	9
Fla. Stat. § 641.19(12).....	18
Fla. Stat. § 641.31(1)	18
Fla. Stat. § 641.3154	10, 19
Fla. Stat. § 641.3154(1).....	8, 10
Fla. Stat. § 641.3154(2).....	10
Fla. Stat. § 641.3154(4).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 641.3155, “Prompt Payment Statute” ...	3, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20
Fla. Stat. § 641.3155(1).....	8
Fla. Stat. § 641.3155(3)(b)	5
Fla. Stat. § 641.3155(3)(e).....	6, 8, 10
Fla. Stat. § 641.3155(4)(b)	5
Fla. Stat. § 641.3155(4)(e).....	6, 10
Fla. Stat. § 641.3155(6).....	6, 10
Fla. Stat. § 641.3155(9).....	6, 9
Fla. Stat. § 641.3155(12).....	6, 15
Fla. Stat. § 641.3903	15
Fla. Stat. § 641.513	9

Regulations

Fla. Admin. Code 690-191.300.....	15
-----------------------------------	----

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2)	21
-----------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

3 Couch on Insurance § 35:7	19
31A Fla. Jur. 2d, Insurance § 3176 (2005).....	19

49 Fla. Jur. 2d, Statutes § 223 (1984)	10
Agency for Health Care Administration, 2004 Annual Report on the Statewide Provider and Health Plan Dispute Resolution Program, http://www.fdhc.state.fl.us/MCHQ/Managed_Health_Care/SPHPClaimDRP/Annual_Report_2004.pdf	16
Florida Department of Insurance Target Market Conduct Report on Health Options, Inc. (Dec. 1, 1999), http://www.fldfs.com/companies/mc/exams/health_opt_%20inc_99_rpt.doc	14
Florida Department of Insurance Target Market Conduct Report on Health Options Connect, Inc. (Dec. 1, 1999), http://www.fldfs.com/companies/mc/exams/hlth_%20opt_%20connect_%20inc_99_rpt.doc	14
Florida Department of Insurance Target Market Conduct Report on Foundation Health (Dec. 7, 1999), http://www.fldfs.com/companies/mc/exams/found_hlth_fl_hlth_99_rpt.htm	15
Florida Senate Committee on Banking and Insurance CS for SBs 706 & 2234 (2000) Staff Analysis (April 4, 2000), http://www.flsenate.gov/data/session/2000/Senate/bills/analysis/pdf/SB0706.bi.pdf	6, 10, 16
Florida Senate Committee on Fiscal Policy CS for SBs 1508, 706 & 2234 (2000) Staff Analysis (April 26, 2000), http://www.flsenate.gov/data/session/2000/Senate/bills/analysis/pdf/SB1508.fp.pdf	3
Florida Senate Committee on Health Care CS for SB 46-E (2002) Staff Analysis (April 30, 2002), http://www.flsenate.gov/data/session/2002E/Senate/bills/analysis/pdf/2002s0046E.hc.pdf	14
